
In the
Supreme Court of Virginia
At Richmond

Record Nos. 250494 and 250495

LOUDOUN COUNTY, VIRGINIA AND
LANSDOWNE CONSERVANCY,

Appellants,

— v. —

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION,
THERESA GHIORZI, et. al,

Appellees.

**CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR APPELLEE THERESA GHIORZI**

J. Chapman Petersen, Esq., VSB #37225
Federico J. Zablah, Esq., VSB #96031
CHAP PETERSEN & ASSOCIATES, PLC
3970 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
Telephone 571-459-2512
Facsimile 571-459-2307
jcp@petersenfirm.com
fjz@petersenfirm.com

Counsel for Appellee Theresa Ghiorzi



COUNSEL PRESS (800) 4-APPEAL • (JOB 813555)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. SCC’s Approval of Aspen-Golden Line and Apollo-Twin Creeks	6
B. Appellants’ Underground Hybrid Proposal.....	8
C. Loudoun County’s 2019 Comprehensive Plan is Not A Regulatory Mandate	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Commission Properly Considered the County’s Comprehensive Plan to the Extent Required Under § 56-46.1	10
II. SCC Exercised Discretion to Weight Competing Factors in Accordance With Virginia Law	14
III. SCC Lacks Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Private Property Rights And Lacks Eminent Domain Authority.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 284 Va. 695 (2012).....	10
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Corporation Commission, et al.</i> , 277 Va. 509, 675 S.E. 2d 458 (2009)	17
<i>BASF Corp. v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 289 Va. 375 (2015).....	13
<i>Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County v. Virginia Electric and Power Company</i> , 222 Va. 870 (1981)	13
<i>Darlene S. Smith v. Allen Creek Associates, LLC</i> , No. 0850-24-3 (Va. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2025).....	20
<i>Helms v. Manspile</i> , 277 Va. 1, 671 S.E.2d 127 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Mt. Crawford v. Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> , 220 Va. 645 (1980)	13, 14
<i>Mutual Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 Va. 557 (1972).....	10
<i>Norfolk & P. Belt Line R. Co. v. Com.</i> , 103 Va. 289, 49 S.E. 39 (Va. 1904).....	15
<i>Prentis v. Atl. Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210, 29 S. Ct. 67, 53 L. Ed. 150 (1908)	15
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 300 Va. 153, 861 S.E.2d 47 (2021)	18
<i>Virginia Electric and Power Co. v. Board of County Supervisors of Prince William County</i> , 226 Va. 382, 309 S.E.2d 308 (1983)	11

<i>Virginia Electric and Power Company v. Citizens for Safe Power,</i> 222 Va. 866, 284 S.E.2d 613 (1981)	12
--	----

Statutes

Va. Code § 1-219.1	21, 22
Va. Code § 15.2-2223	12
Va. Code § 15.2-2232	1, 3, 13
Va. Code § 25.1-102	19, 20
Va. Code § 25.1-200	19
Va. Code § 25.1-204	20
Va. Code § 55.1-300 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Va. Code § 55.1-304	1
Va. Code § 55.1-306	20
Va. Code § 56-46.1	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 56-46.1(A)	14, 18
Va. Code § 56-46.1(B)	15, 16
Va. Code § 56-46.1(F)	13

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. I, § 11	19, 21, 22
Va Const. art. IX, § 1	1, 14

Other Authorities

Loudoun County 2019 General Plan, https://www.loudoun.gov/DocumentCenter/View/152285/General-Plan---Combined-with-small-maps-bookmarked	9
Loudoun Seeks Community Input on Proposed Electrical Infrastructure Comprehensive Plan Amendment: https://www.loudoun.gov/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=9945	4

COMES NOW, Appellee Theresa Ghiorzi (“Ghiorzi”), by counsel, and states the following as her Brief in Response to the Consolidated Appeal (the “Appeal”) filed by Loudoun County, Virginia, and Lansdowne Conservancy (collectively, “Appellants”) (Record Nos. 250494 and 250495) concerning the Final Orders issued by the Virginia State Corporation Commission (“SCC” or “the Commission”) in Case No. PUR-2024-00032 and Case No. PUR-2024-00044.
